

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2005

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



4572

2

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 182

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/41

Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 22nd November 2005

Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 22nd November 2005. All submissions should 1 include:

the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and

- Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include: the range of alternative goods made locally;

- the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- 3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2106.90.99	Glucosamine based liquid dietary supplement	Arthur Martin Ltd PO Box 2748 AUCKLAND	99	300863A	А
3402.13.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Glycolube AFA-1		99	991655F	v
3402.13.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Glycolube	Chemcolour Industries C/-Aquaair Freight Services PO Box 201062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300860G	V
3402.13.00	Organic surface active agents, viz: C6221	Nufarm Health & Sciences PO Box 75340 Manurewa AUCKLAND	99	300861E	А
4005.91.00	Reflective road/pavement marking tape	3m New Zealand Ltd C/- Daniel Silva Ltd PO Box 305 AUCKLAND	99	300859C	A
7606.11.01	Reflective road and pavement marking tape	3M New Zealand Ltd C/- Daniel Silva Ltd PO Box 305 AUCKLAND	99	300854B	А
8479.89.00	Recyclable paper sorting line	Carter Holt Harvey Full Circle Ltd C/- Jas Jenners Worldwide Ltd PO Box 73073 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300862C	CE
8903.92	Five only Nautique ski boots conforming to approved International Federation Tow Boat criteria, of a type for use at world ranking water ski tournaments – imported on I/E 65772743	Leask Motors C/- APC Logistics (NZ) Ltd PO Box 73054 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300858E	SS
Category	y of Application: A – General Approval CE – Capital Equipment IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability MS – Manufacturers' Samples RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession S – Shortfall SS – Special Situation V – Variation of Existing Concession	to Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of October 2005.

W

+

Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 41) 2005

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice

(c) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

				Part			
Tariff		Rates of Duty		II	Ref.	Effective	
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
3920.51.29) 3920.59.29)	Acrylic solid surface sheet	Free	Free	99	300790B	8/05	
6004.10.17	Knitted fabric of man-made fibres, containing 5% or more of elastomeric yarn	Free	Free	99	300788L	9/05	
Chapter 61	Babies and young infants clothing of kinds and sizes as specified. Undergarments, viz: body suits. Chest size not to exceed 56cm (measured armpit to armpit) maximum length 46cm (measured shoulder to crotch)	Free	Free	99	300781C	8/05	
Chapter 61	Babies' and young infants' gusset type tights with feet, maximum length 74cm measured side waist to furthest point of the toe area	Free	Free	99	300780E	8/05	
7010.90.38	330ml Amber buzz bottles	Free	Free	99	300782A	1/06	6/07
7010.90.38	330ml FLT HW dressing bottles	Free	Free	99	300785F	1/06	6/07
8507.80.00	Nickel-metal hydride storage batteries	Free	Free	99	989413G	8/93	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Π	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
IM	7010.90.38	330ml Amber Montheiths bottles, 5 million units	Free	Free	99	300783K	9/05	2/06
IM	7010.90.38	330ml Commodity MK4 bottles, 25 million units	Free	Free	99	300784H	7/05	2/06
SS	8903.92.00	Two only, International Water Skiing Federation approved tournament	Free	Free	99	300793G	8/05	12/05
		Boats viz; serial numbers: US MBCEX819M841-P, US MBCAXPHOF505						

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
6004.10.17 8507.80.00	Knitted yarn Nickel-metal pack		 	300633G 989413G	 	

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff		Ref.	
Item	Description of Goods	No.	
3924.10.09	Cups, plates and dishes manufactured from polylactide acid (P.L.A), being a thermoplastic resin derived from renewable resources	300791L	
7607.20.00	Printed aluminium foil 12-15 micron laminated to heat seal lacquer coated polyester film of reel width 362mm	300794E	
8415.83.10	Ventilation unit incorporating dew point cooling and heat recovery	300686H	
9506.29.00	Sea scooters, being battery powered personal towing devices	300775J	

Category of Approval:

А	_	General Approval
CE	-	Capital Equipment
GT	_	Goods in Transit
IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
S	_	Shortfall
SS	-	Special Situation
V	_	Variation of Existing Concession
Х	_	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of October 2005.

PUBLISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS PRINTED BY WICKLIFFE LIMITED



V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.